
In Residence:  Maggie McLean, Canon Missioner  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean    Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music   Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER 2024 
20 SUNDAY 

 

The Twenty-First 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

Services today  
are sung by  
the Choir of 
All Saints’ Church, 
Kingston 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Hancock 
Ireland in F Venite; Psalms 133, 134 
The Lord is my shepherd   Berkeley 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 390, 465, 296 (t i), 391 
Missa brevis   Dove 
O salutaris hostia   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 
Evensong attended by members of York Medical Society Responses Hancock 
Bairstow in D Psalm 141 
Seek him that maketh the seven stars   Dove Hymn AM 493 (t NEH 186) 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

21 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 105.23–45 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 106.1–10, 43–46 
 

 

22 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 107.23–32 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 108 
 
 

23 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 112 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 115 
 
 

24 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 118.1–13 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 119.1–8 

 
 

25 FRIDAY 

Crispin and 
Crispinian, 
Martyrs at Rome, 
c 287  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 119.49–64 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 119.73–80 
 
 

26 SATURDAY 

Alfred the Great, 
King of the West 
Saxons, Scholar, 
899 

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 

 

Matins Psalm 119.121–136 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Erleigh Cantors) Responses Leighton 
Humfrey in E minor Psalm 119.145–160 
Totus tuus   Górecki Hymn 239 
 



In Residence:  Timothy Goode, Canon for Congregational Discipleship and Nurture James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

OCTOBER/NOVEMBER 2024 
27 SUNDAY 

 

The Last Sunday 
after Trinity 
 

Bible Sunday 
 

The Twenty-
Second Sunday 
after Trinity (BCP) 
 

Services today  
are sung by the 
Erleigh Cantors 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Leighton 
Te Deum:  Elgar Venite; Psalm 119.97–104 
Jubilate Deo:  Mathias 
Drop, drop slow tears   Forbes L’Estrange 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 466, 407, 297, 486 
Missa Aedis Christi   Mathias 
O sanctissima Maria   Mealor 
Preacher:  The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor 
 

Solemn Evensong for the Eve of St Simon and St Jude Responses Leighton 
Kelly in C Psalms 124, 125 
Lord, thou hast been our refuge   Bairstow Hymn 195 
Preacher:  The Reverend Jane Speck, Honorary Minor Canon, Chaplain of York St John University 

28 MONDAY 

Simon and Jude, 
Apostles 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 116 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 119.1–16 

29 TUESDAY 

James 
Hannington, Bp of 
Eastern Equatorial 
Africa, Martyr in 
Uganda, 1885  

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 140 
Holy Communion   
Funeral of Patricia Clayton-Tulk 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs 
Wood in G Psalms 142, 143 
In pace   Ives 

30 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 145 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs 
Magnificat sexti toni   Victoria Psalms 147, 148, 149, 150 
Nunc dimittis tertii toni   Reid 
Hear the voice and prayer   Tallis 

31 THURSDAY 

Martin Luther, 
Reformer, 1546 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.30 

5.30 

 

Matins  Psalms 122, 123 
Holy Communion 
RC Pilgrim Mass 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Solemn Evensong for the Eve of All Saints’ Day (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars)  
Tone viii   Dienes-Williams Responses K Briggs 
Justorum animae   Martin Psalms 1, 5; Hymn 226 (omit v2) 

1 FRIDAY 

ALL SAINTS’ DAY 
7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
4.00 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 84 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalms 148, 150 
Solemn Eucharist (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Hymns 197, 381 Psalm 
Messe cum jubilo   Duruflé  
O quam gloriosum   Marenzio 
Preacher:  The Reverend Dr Alan McCormack, Dean of Goodenough College 

2 SATURDAY 

Commemoration 
of the Faithful 
Departed 
(All Souls’ Day) 

7.30 
7.50 

10.30 
12.00 

4.00 
5.30 

 

Matins Psalm 42 
Holy Communion 
Yorkshire Regiment Association Annual Service and March Past 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 46 
Solemn Requiem 
Messe de Requiem   Duruflé  
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Carl Turner, Rector, St Thomas Church, Fifth Avenue, New York 



 

In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

NOVEMBER 2024 
3 SUNDAY 

 

The Fourth 
Sunday before 
Advent 

 

The Twenty-Third 
Sunday after 
Trinity (BCP) 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

12.45 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Shephard 
Darke in F Venite (202); Psalm 149 
Sicut cervus   Palestrina 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 343, 370 (t 456), 294, 366 
Mass in A minor   I Holst 
Ave verum corpus   Byrd 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 

Baptism of Arthur and Louie Hunter 
 

Evensong Responses Shephard 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Moore Psalm 145.1–9 
Stanford in A Hymn 250 
Justorum animae   Stanford 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
Voluntary:  Choral No 2 in B minor   Franck   

4 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 
7.00 

Matins  Psalm 21 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 23 
University of York and York St John University Service for All Saints and All Souls 

5 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 
9.30 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 26 
Holy Communion   
All Saints RC School Patronal Service 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Sharpe 
Tones viii & iii   MacDonald Psalms 27, 28, 29 
Stella caeli exstirpavit   Thorne 

6 WEDNESDAY 

Leonard, Hermit, 
6th century 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 30 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
The Second Service   Gibbons Psalms 32, 33, 34 
My eyes for beauty pine   Coxhead 

7 THURSDAY 

Willibrord of York, 
Bishop, Apostle of 
Frisia, 739 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 36 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
Gray in F minor Psalm 37 
O quam gloriosum   Victoria 

8 FRIDAY 

The Saints and 
Martyrs of 
England 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 40 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard Psalm 
The Truro Service   G Jackson Psalms 41, 42, 43 
Justorum animae   G Jackson 

9 SATURDAY 

Margery Kempe, 
Mystic, c. 1440  

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 46 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Shephard 
Introit:  Call to remembrance   Farrant Psalms 47, 48, 49 
Collegium Regale   Howells Hymn 484 (t 167, omit v3) 
If the Lord had not helped me   Bairstow 
Voluntary:  Finale (Symphony No 8)   Widor  



 

In Residence:  Dominic Barrington  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

NOVEMBER 2024 
10 SUNDAY 

 

The Third Sunday 
before Advent  
 

Remembrance 
Sunday 
 

The Twenty-
Fourth Sunday 
after Trinity (BCP) 

8.00 
 

10.30 
 
 
 
 
 

4.00 
 
 

5.30 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

A Commemorative Service of Remembrance  Hymns 436, 417 (omit v 5), AM 648 
Te Deum:  Sumsion in G National Anthem 
Thou knowest, Lord   Purcell 
Greater love hath no man   Ireland 
Preacher:  The Venerable Jonathan Chaffey, Archdeacon of Oxford 
 

Solemn Requiem  
Messe de Requiem   Fauré      
 

Evening Prayer (said) Psalm 121 

11 MONDAY 

Martin, Bishop of 
Tours, c. 397  

7.30 
7.50 

10:50 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins  Psalm 56 
Holy Communion 
Service of Commemoration for Armistice Day 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 60 

12 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

1.45 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 64 
Holy Communion   
York St John University Graduation  
Holy Communion 
York St John University Graduation 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Purcell in B flat Psalms 65, 66, 67 
Abendlied   Rheinberger 

13 WEDNESDAY 

Charles Simeon, 
Priest, Evangelical 
Divine, 1836 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

1.45 
5.30 

Matins Psalm 68.1–17 
Holy Communion 
York St John University Graduation 
Holy Communion 
York St John University Graduation 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Wood in D Psalms 69, 70 
O Lord God of hosts   Purcell 

14 THURSDAY 

Samuel Seabury, 
first Anglican 
Bishop in North 
America, 1796 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

1.45 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 72 
Holy Communion 
York St John University Graduation 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
York St John University Graduation 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Howells in G Psalms 73, 74 
Upon your heart   Daley 

15 FRIDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

1.45 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 77 
Holy Communion 
York St John University Graduation 
Holy Communion 
York St John University Graduation 
Evensong Responses Moore 
The Short Service   Hunt Psalm 78 
Salvator mundi   Tallis 

16 SATURDAY 

Margaret, Queen 
of Scotland, 
Philanthropist, 
Reformer of the 
Church, 1093 

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 

 

Matins Psalm 81 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Moore 
Introit:  He made the stars   MacDonald Psalms 82, 84, 85 
The Truro Service   Tabakova Hymn 251 
Geistliches Lied   Brahms 
Voluntary:  Prelude and Fugue in G minor   Brahms 



 

In Residence:  James Milne  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

NOVEMBER 2024 
17 SUNDAY 

 

The Second 
Sunday before 
Advent  

 
The Twenty-Fifth 
Sunday after 
Trinity (BCP) 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Moore 
Collegium Regale   Howells Venite (85); Psalm 96 
We wait for thy loving kindness   McKie 
 

Sung Eucharist and Baptism Hymns 476, AM 493 (t NEH 186), 295, 368 
Stanford in C 
Ego sum panis vivus   Palestrina 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 

Evensong Responses Moore 
Introit:  He made the stars   MacDonald Psalm 95 
Stanford in B flat Hymn 248 (t ii) 
The spacious firmament   Moore 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
Voluntary:  Sounding Heaven and Earth   McDowall 

18 MONDAY 

Elizabeth of 
Hungary, Princess 
of Thuringia, 
Philanthropist, 
1231 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Matins  Psalm 92 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 93 

19 TUESDAY 

Hilda, Abbess of 
Whitby, 680 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 
 

7.30 

Matins Psalm 97 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses K Briggs 
Tones vi & ii   Sharpe Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101 
O sanctissima Maria   Mealor 
Concert by G4 

20 WEDNESDAY 

Edmund, King of 
the East Angles, 
Martyr, 870 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Matins Psalm 103 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Byrd 
Magnificat octavi toni  a8   Marenzio Psalm 104 
Nunc dimittis  a8   Howells 
My shepherd is the living Lord   Tomkins 

21 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 
 

8.30 

Matins  Psalm 105.1–22 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for Healing and Wholeness 
Evensong Responses Byrd 
The St John’s Service   Weir Psalm 106 
Behold, thou hast made my days   Gibbons  
Compline (The Ebor Singers)  

22 FRIDAY 

Cecilia, Martyr at 
Rome, c. 230 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 

Matins  Psalm 107.33–43 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Byrd Psalm 
The Short Service   Weelkes Psalms 108, 109 
Cantantibus organis   Philips 

23 SATURDAY 

Clement, Bishop 
of Rome, Martyr, 
c. 100 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.00 
5.30 

 
 
 

 

Matins Psalm 113 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong for the Eve of Christ the King (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars)  
Introit:  God be in my head   Lloyd Responses K Briggs 
Magnificat primi toni  a8   Palestrina Psalms 99, 100 
Nunc dimittis quarti toni  a8   Palestrina Hymn 499 
I will lift up mine eyes   Walker 
Voluntary:  Fugue in D   Reger  


